T
V
S
T
V
S
3.0SMCJ Series
TVS Diodes

Peak
Pulse
Current
IPPM
Max.
Clamping
Voltage
VC@IPPM
Part Number
Min Max
Uni Bi Uni Bi (V) (mA) (V) (μA) (A) (V)
3.0SMCJ5.0 3.0SMCJ5.0C 3CAD 3CWD 6.40 7.82 10 5.0 1000 312.5 9.6
3.0SMCJ5.0A 3.0SMCJ5.0CA 3CAE 3CWE 6.40 7.07 10 5.0 1000 326.1 9.2
3.0SMCJ6.0 3.0SMCJ6.0C 3CAF 3CWF 6.67 8.15 10 6.0 1000 263.2 11.4
3.0SMCJ6.0A 3.0SMCJ6.0CA 3CAG 3CWG 6.67 7.37 10 6.0 1000 291.3 10.3
3.0SMCJ6.5 3.0SMCJ6.5C 3CAH 3CWH 7.22 8.82 10 6.5 500 243.9 12.3
3.0SMCJ6.5A 3.0SMCJ6.5CA 3CAK 3CWK 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 500 267.9 11.2
3.0SMCJ6.8 3.0SMCJ6.8C 3CED 3CFD 7.56 9.22 10 6.8 500 247.9 12.1
3.0SMCJ6.8A 3.0SMCJ6.8CA 3CEE 3CFE 7.56 8.35 10 6.8 500 250.0 12.0
3.0SMCJ7.0 3.0SMCJ7.0C 3CAL 3CWL 7.78 9.51 10 7.0 200 225.6 13.3
3.0SMCJ7.0A 3.0SMCJ7.0CA 3CAM 3CWM 7.78 8.60 10 7.0 200 250.0 12.0
3.0SMCJ7.5 3.0SMCJ7.5C 3CAN 3CWN 8.33 10.2 1.0 7.5 100 209.8 14.3
3.0SMCJ7.5A 3.0SMCJ7.5CA 3CAP 3CWP 8.33 9.21 1.0 7.5 100 232.6 12.9
3.0SMCJ8.0 3.0SMCJ8.0C 3CAQ 3CWQ 8.89 10.9 1.0 8.0 50 200.0 15.0
3.0SMCJ8.0A 3.0SMCJ8.0CA 3CAR 3CWR 8.89 9.83 1.0 8.0 50 220.6 13.6
3.0SMCJ8.5 3.0SMCJ8.5C 3CAS 3CWS 9.44 11.5 1.0 8.5 20 188.7 15.9
3.0SMCJ8.5A 3.0SMCJ8.5CA 3CAT 3CWT 9.44 10.4 1.0 8.5 20 208.3 14.4
3.0SMCJ9.0 3.0SMCJ9.0C 3CAU 3CWU 10.0 12.2 1.0 9.0 10 177.5 16.9
3.0SMCJ9.0A 3.0SMCJ9.0CA 3CAV 3CWV 10.0 11.1 1.0 9.0 10 194.8 15.4
3.0SMCJ10 3.0SMCJ10C 3CAW 3CWW 11.1 13.6 1.0 10 3.0 159.6 18.8
3.0SMCJ10A 3.0SMCJ10CA 3CAX 3CWX 11.1 12.3 1.0 10 3.0 176.5 17.0
3.0SMCJ11 3.0SMCJ11C 3CAY 3CWY 12.2 14.9 1.0 11 3.0 149.3 20.1
3.0SMCJ11A 3.0SMCJ11CA 3CAZ 3CWZ 12.2 13.5 1.0 11 3.0 164.8 18.2
3.0SMCJ12 3.0SMCJ12C 3CBD 3CXD 13.3 16.3 1.0 12 3.0 136.4 22.0
3.0SMCJ12A 3.0SMCJ12CA 3CBE 3CXE 13.3 14.7 1.0 12 3.0 150.8 19.9
3.0SMCJ13 3.0SMCJ13C 3CBF 3CXF 14.4 17.6 1.0 13 3.0 126.1 23.8
3.0SMCJ13A 3.0SMCJ13CA 3CBG 3CXG 14.4 15.9 1.0 13 3.0 139.5 21.5
3.0SMCJ14 3.0SMCJ14C 3CBH 3CXH 15.6 19.1 1.0 14 3.0 116.3 25.8
3.0SMCJ14A 3.0SMCJ14CA 3CBK 3CXK 15.6 17.2 1.0 14 3.0 129.3 23.2
3.0SMCJ15 3.0SMCJ15C 3CBL 3CXL 16.7 20.4 1.0 15 3.0 111.5 26.9
3.0SMCJ15A 3.0SMCJ15CA 3CBM 3CXM 16.7 18.5 1.0 15 3.0 123.0 24.4
3.0SMCJ16 3.0SMCJ16C 3CBN 3CXN 17.8 21.8 1.0 16 3.0 104.2 28.8
3.0SMCJ16A 3.0SMCJ16CA 3CBP 3CXP 17.8 19.7 1.0 16 3.0 115.4 26.0
T
V
S
T

Reverse
Leakage
IR@VR
Max.
Peak
Pulse
Current
IPPM
Max.
Clamping
Voltage
VC@IPPM
Part Number
Min Max
Uni Bi Uni Bi (V) (mA) (V) (μA) (A) (V)
3.0SMCJ17 3.0SMCJ17C 3CBQ 3CXQ 18.9 23.1 1.0 17 3.0 98.4 30.5
3.0SMCJ17A 3.0SMCJ17CA 3CBR 3CXR 18.9 20.9 1.0 17 3.0 108.7 27.6
3.0SMCJ18 3.0SMCJ18C 3CBS 3CXS 20.0 24.4 1.0 18 3.0 93.2 32.2
3.0SMCJ18A 3.0SMCJ18CA 3CBT 3CXT 20.0 22.1 1.0 18 3.0 102.7 29.2
3.0SMCJ20 3.0SMCJ20C 3CBU 3CXU 22.2 27.1 1.0 20 3.0 83.8 35.8
3.0SMCJ20A 3.0SMCJ20CA 3CBV 3CXV 22.2 24.5 1.0 20 3.0 92.6 32.4
3.0SMCJ22 3.0SMCJ22C 3CBW 3CXW 24.4 29.8 1.0 22 3.0 76.1 39.4
3.0SMCJ22A 3.0SMCJ22CA 3CBX 3CXX 24.4 26.9 1.0 22 3.0 84.5 35.5
3.0SMCJ24 3.0SMCJ24C 3CBY 3CXY 26.7 32.6 1.0 24 3.0 69.8 43.0
3.0SMCJ24A 3.0SMCJ24CA 3CBZ 3CXZ 26.7 29.5 1.0 24 3.0 77.1 38.9
3.0SMCJ26 3.0SMCJ26C 3CCD 3CYD 28.9 35.3 1.0 26 3.0 64.4 46.6
3.0SMCJ26A 3.0SMCJ26CA 3CCE 3CYE 28.9 31.9 1.0 26 3.0 71.3 42.1
3.0SMCJ28 3.0SMCJ28C 3CCF 3CYF 31.1 38.0 1.0 28 3.0 60.0 50.0
3.0SMCJ28A 3.0SMCJ28CA 3CCG 3CYG 31.1 34.4 1.0 28 3.0 66.1 45.4
3.0SMCJ30 3.0SMCJ30C 3CCH 3CYH 33.3 40.7 1.0 30 3.0 56.1 53.5
3.0SMCJ30A 3.0SMCJ30CA 3CCK 3CYK 33.3 36.8 1.0 30 3.0 62.0 48.4
3.0SMCJ33 3.0SMCJ33C 3CCL 3CYL 36.7 44.9 1.0 33 3.0 50.8 59.0
3.0SMCJ33A 3.0SMCJ33CA 3CCM 3CYM 36.7 40.6 1.0 33 3.0 56.3 53.3
3.0SMCJ36 3.0SMCJ36C 3CCN 3CYN 40.0 48.9 1.0 36 3.0 46.7 64.3
3.0SMCJ36A 3.0SMCJ36CA 3CCP 3CYP 40.0 44.2 1.0 36 3.0 51.6 58.1
3.0SMCJ40 3.0SMCJ40C 3CCQ 3CYQ 44.4 54.3 1.0 40 3.0 42.0 71.4
3.0SMCJ40A 3.0SMCJ40CA 3CCR 3CYR 44.4 49.1 1.0 40 3.0 46.5 64.5
3.0SMCJ43 3.0SMCJ43C 3CCS 3CYS 47.8 58.4 1.0 43 3.0 39.1 76.7
3.0SMCJ43A 3.0SMCJ43CA 3CCT 3CYT 47.8 52.8 1.0 43 3.0 43.2 69.4
3.0SMCJ45 3.0SMCJ45C 3CCU 3CYU 50.0 61.1 1.0 45 3.0 37.4 80.3
3.0SMCJ45A 3.0SMCJ45CA 3CCV 3CYV 50.0 55.3 1.0 45 3.0 41.3 72.7
3.0SMCJ48 3.0SMCJ48C 3CCW 3CYW 53.3 65.1 1.0 48 3.0 35.1 85.5
3.0SMCJ48A 3.0SMCJ48CA 3CCX 3CYX 53.3 58.9 1.0 48 3.0 38.8 77.4
3.0SMCJ51 3.0SMCJ51C 3CCY 3CYY 56.7 69.3 1.0 51 3.0 32.9 91.1
3.0SMCJ51A 3.0SMCJ51CA 3CCZ 3CYZ 56.7 62.7 1.0 51 3.0 36.4 82.4
3.0SMCJ54 3.0SMCJ54C 3CRD 3CZD 60.0 73.3 1.0 54 3.0 31.2 96.3
3.0SMCJ54A 3.0SMCJ54CA 3CRE 3CZE 60.0 66.3 1.0 54 3.0 34.4 87.1
T
V
S
T

Reverse
Leakage
IR@VR
Max.
Peak
Pulse
Current
IPPM
Max.
Clamping
Voltage
VC@IPPM
Part Number
Min Max
Uni Bi Uni Bi (V) (mA) (V) (μA) (A) (V)
3.0SMCJ58 3.0SMCJ58C 3CRF 3CZF 64.4 78.7 1.0 58 3.0 29.1 103
3.0SMCJ58A 3.0SMCJ58CA 3CRG 3CZG 64.4 71.2 1.0 58 3.0 32.1 93.6
3.0SMCJ60 3.0SMCJ60C 3CRH 3CZH 66.7 81.5 1.0 60 3.0 28.0 107
3.0SMCJ60A 3.0SMCJ60CA 3CRK 3CZK 66.7 73.7 1.0 60 3.0 31.0 96.8
3.0SMCJ64 3.0SMCJ64C 3CRN 3CZN 71.1 86.9 1.0 64 3.0 26.3 114
3.0SMCJ64A 3.0SMCJ64CA 3CRP 3CZP 71.1 78.6 1.0 64 3.0 29.1 103
3.0SMCJ68 3.0SMCJ68C 3CRB 3CZB 75.5 92.3 1.0 68 3.0 24.8 121
3.0SMCJ68A 3.0SMCJ68CA 3CRC 3CZC 75.5 83.5 1.0 68 3.0 27.5 109
3.0SMCJ70 3.0SMCJ70C 3CEH 3CFH 77.8 95.1 1.0 70 3.0 24.0 125
3.0SMCJ70A 3.0SMCJ70CA 3CEK 3CFK 77.8 86.0 1.0 70 3.0 26.5 113
3.0SMCJ75 3.0SMCJ75C 3CRQ 3CZQ 83.3 102 1.0 75 3.0 22.4 134
3.0SMCJ75A 3.0SMCJ75CA 3CRR 3CZR 83.3 92.1 1.0 75 3.0 24.8 121
3.0SMCJ78 3.0SMCJ78C 3CRS 3CZS 86.7 106 1.0 78 3.0 21.6 139
3.0SMCJ78A 3.0SMCJ78CA 3CRT 3CZT 86.7 95.8 1.0 78 3.0 23.8 126
3.0SMCJ85 3.0SMCJ85C 3CRU 3CZU 94.4 115 1.0 85 3.0 19.9 151
3.0SMCJ85A 3.0SMCJ85CA 3CRV 3CZV 94.4 104 1.0 85 3.0 21.9 137
3.0SMCJ90 3.0SMCJ90C 3CRW 3CZW 100 122 1.0 90 3.0 18.8 160
3.0SMCJ90A 3.0SMCJ90CA 3CRX 3CZX 100 111 1.0 90 3.0 20.5 146
3.0SMCJ100 3.0SMCJ100C 3CRY 3CZY 111 136 1.0 100 3.0 16.8 179
3.0SMCJ100A 3.0SMCJ100CA 3CRZ 3CZZ 111 123 1.0 100 3.0 18.5 162
3.0SMCJ110 3.0SMCJ110C 3CSD 3CVD 122 149 1.0 110 3.0 15.3 196
3.0SMCJ110A 3.0SMCJ110CA 3CSE 3CVE 122 135 1.0 110 3.0 16.9 177
3.0SMCJ120 3.0SMCJ120C 3CSF 3CVF 133 163 1.0 120 3.0 14.0 214
3.0SMCJ120A 3.0SMCJ120CA 3CSG 3CVG 133 147 1.0 120 3.0 15.5 193
3.0SMCJ130 3.0SMCJ130C 3CSH 3CVH 144 176 1.0 130 3.0 13.0 231
3.0SMCJ130A 3.0SMCJ130CA 3CSK 3CVK 144 159 1.0 130 3.0 14.4 209
3.0SMCJ150 3.0SMCJ150C 3CSL 3CVL 167 204 1.0 150 3.0 11.2 268
3.0SMCJ150A 3.0SMCJ150CA 3CSM 3CVM 167 185 1.0 150 3.0 12.3 243
3.0SMCJ160 3.0SMCJ160C 3CSN 3CVN 178 218 1.0 160 3.0 10.5 287
3.0SMCJ160A 3.0SMCJ160CA 3CSP 3CVP 178 197 1.0 160 3.0 11.6 259
3.0SMCJ170 3.0SMCJ170C 3CSQ 3CVQ 189 231 1.0 170 3.0 9.9 304
3.0SMCJ170A 3.0SMCJ170CA 3CSR 3CVR 189 209 1.0 170 3.0 10.9 275
T
V
S
T

Max.
Reverse
Leakage
IR@VR
Max.
Peak
Pulse
Current
IPPM
Max.
Clamping
Voltage
VC@IPPM
Min Max
Uni Bi Uni Bi (V) (mA) (V) (μA) (A) (V)
3.0SMCJ188 3.0SMCJ188C 3CST 3CVT 209 255 1.0 188 3.0 8.7 344
3.0SMCJ188A 3.0SMCJ188CA 3CSS 3CVS 209 231 1.0 188 3.0 9.1 328
3.0SMCJ200 3.0SMCJ200C 3CSU 3CVU 222 272 1.0 200 3.0 8.4 356
3.0SMCJ200A 3.0SMCJ200CA 3CSV 3CVV 222 246 1.0 200 3.0 9.3 323
3.0SMCJ220 3.0SMCJ220C 3CSW 3CVW 245 299 1.0 220 3.0 7.7 392
3.0SMCJ220A 3.0SMCJ220CA 3CSX 3CVX 245 270 1.0 220 3.0 8.5 355
3.0SMCJ240 3.0SMCJ240C 3CSY 3CVY 267 326 1.0 240 3.0 7.0 428
3.0SMCJ240A 3.0SMCJ240CA 3CSZ 3CVZ 267 295 1.0 240 3.0 7.7 388
3.0SMCJ250 3.0SMCJ250C 3CTS 3CUS 278 340 1.0 250 3.0 6.7 446
3.0SMCJ250A 3.0SMCJ250CA 3CTT 3CUT 278 307 1.0 250 3.0 7.4 404
3.0SMCJ300 3.0SMCJ300C 3CTF 3CUF 333 408 1.0 300 3.0 5.6 535
3.0SMCJ300A 3.0SMCJ300CA 3CTG 3CUG 333 368 1.0 300 3.0 6.2 485
3.0SMCJ350 3.0SMCJ350C 3CTQ 3CUQ 389 476 1.0 350 3.0 4.8 624
3.0SMCJ350A 3.0SMCJ350CA 3CTR 3CUR 389 429 1.0 350 3.0 5.3 566
3.0SMCJ360 3.0SMCJ360C 3CTH 3CUH 400 489 1.0 360 3.0 4.6 652
3.0SMCJ360A 3.0SMCJ360CA 3CTK 3CUK 400 442 1.0 360 3.0 5.2 582
3.0SMCJ400 3.0SMCJ400C 3CTL 3CUL 445 544 1.0 400 3.0 4.2 713
3.0SMCJ400A 3.0SMCJ400CA 3CTM 3CUM 445 491 1.0 400 3.0 4.6 646
3.0SMCJ440 3.0SMCJ440C 3CTN 3CUN 489 598 1.0 440 3.0 3.8 784
3.0SMCJ440A 3.0SMCJ440CA 3CTP 3CUP 489 540 1.0 440 3.0 4.2 711
Notes:
1. For bidirectional type having VR of 10 volts and less, the IR should be doubled.
2. For parts without A in the PN, the VBR tolerance is ± 10% and VC is 5% higher than parts with A .The parts without A are currently
available, but not recommended for new designs. The parts with A are preferred.